Edmundas GANUSAUSKAS




TURINYS

Publisher’s foreword

Breface A EE0E Ry o T RN T e L RS A S e
An inaugural speech of President Rolandas Paksas in the Seimas on

26 Fabruary 2003 == e iy o e e e
Address to the nation by H. E. Mr. Rolandas Paksas, President of

the Republic of Lithuania in Daukantas Square, Vilnius, 26

February 2003

An unexpected blow

The morning without a sense of foreboding

Echoes of the scandal - in Europe

The start - impetuous as the flight

On the screens - the faces of the politicians

After the victory — new attacks

Time of hopeful signs

Everybody’s concern was the agreement

In the letters — emotions of people

Attraction to cheap luxury

President as the target

Meetings in Brussels were waiting ...l il
The task is to fulfil the programme
The first lunch — with the friends
The lord told jokes

No scenes made by Europe

Draughts of politics

Fighting the ghosts

It was not answers that judges needed

Eaw works as needed o oI5 el Vit s apiatn e AR Gl o8 10 Y

The day difficult for farewell
Attack on the broad front

The united forces in operation

The first interrogation

Whatever done was of no good

The first President in Iraq

10

15
19
28
34
38
42
45
47

54
57
61
64
65
67
70
72
80
83
85
88
90
92
94
96
98



Flight dedicated to Lithuania
A short festivity for a soul

In the square — participants of the meeting

Marathon of meetings
The fall of the mayor - the start of
Each evening - to the nation
Labyrinths of law and ethics

Signals from Washington and Tarandé
The Council failed to defend the President

The aim was to ruin a visit

.....................................................................

actions

Impeachment was approaching relentlessly

Self-sacrifice is the value

A tool for removal of the President
In the captions - the bugaboo of mafia

The truth is enveloped in secrets
The pastors took up the struggle
Not ebbing wave of trials

The press is nothing else but the press

Shadows darkening the light

The requirement to fulfil the programme

Specificities of national security
Reporters in smocks
In politics no place for love
The programmed aim

On the streets in Vilnius — thousands

Confusion and twilight
A repulsive grimace
Verdict to the Man of the Year
The year as the continuous drama

Athens and referendum

In summer - in short sleeves

Speech by H. E. Mr. Rolandas Paksas, President of the Republic of
Lithuania, during the ceremony of unveiling of the monument

to King Mindaugas. Vilnius, 6 July 2003
Guilty for the sins of the predecessors

The Mayor in the role of a buffoon

101
105
106
109
112
113
115
118
121
123
124
127
129
133
134
136
139
142
147
151
154
156
158
161
162
164
166
167
169
174
179

185
188
193



The road paved with frauds 194

The method of fight — asacrilege ... ... 197
Great disappointment of the professor ... 200
The minister spread TUMOUTS ............occcceccceacsscssianmessusssassasssasasacssns 202
February 16 - withoutslaps ... .. . ... . ccicssesssssssanssmsis i 204
Perfidy predetermines the steps ... 206
Absurd charges tejected ... ...coimimmsaisssssssisusessssasmsisssos 209
Security was withholding information ... 211
Fantasies on the theme of impeachment . ... .. 214
(65 OO RSSO —— 218
How fabrications come to life ... iiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeaaa 223
Isolation of the head of the State ... iiiiiiieeceeceaceeanas 225
The file was returned with a cover-letter . ... ... 227
Courage to come to the President ... 230
The professor’s hand was conducting .._............cccoeecomemmmmcrmnecaceneneaes 232
T1-fated @CliPSe ... . oo e e ee e e 236
Not made himself at home in Lithuania _________.___._.__........oocccoooeeenes 242
Honour of the officer iS Z€ro ... oo ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeen 246
Doctor of psychological SCIENCeS ... .....ccocirirmiimriermmmmimmeeecencneas 249
The finish line of the impeachment ... .. ... 250
Like on the scaffold e e e e e e eeeenas 253
Remuneration for naive idealism ___________ ..o 256
And who are the Judges? ... ... ..coooeeeeeeeeeeceaaeeaceeesnneeneennenes 257
The President’s word to the Seimas ... ......c.iceeiiciiiiiiaaanns 261
The foreseen planfolfiled . ..............coommamomssimssmsssaasssines 263
Address to the people of Lithuania by H.E. Mr. Rolandas Paksas on

the eve of impeachment. 5 April 2004 ... e 265

The Speech of the President Rolandas Paksas in the Seimas before
the Vote on the Impeachment against the President of the

Republic:of Lithuania, 6/ APHE2004. _.......ouooscusssiissinssamsamsmunonnoss 268
On human and civil rights . iiiaes 274
EPUOBER ___.ocommmmmiasnpmimsmsissestnssmasssmsemmaennes sy sasasmmmer 276

Index of personal names 277



