

TURINYS

Publisher's foreword	5
Preface	7
An inaugural speech of President Rolandas Paksas in the Seimas on 26 February 2003	10
Address to the nation by H. E. Mr. Rolandas Paksas, President of the Republic of Lithuania in Daukantas Square, Vilnius, 26	TRIC
February 2003	15
An unexpected blow	19
The morning without a sense of foreboding	28
Echoes of the scandal – in Europe	34
The start – impetuous as the flight	38
On the screens – the faces of the politicians	42
After the victory – new attacks	45
Time of hopeful signs	47
Everybody's concern was the agreement	
In the letters – emotions of people	54
Attraction to cheap luxury	57
President as the target	61
Meetings in Brussels were waiting	64
The task is to fulfil the programme	65
The first lunch – with the friends	67
The lord told jokes	70
No scenes made by Europe	72
Draughts of politics	80
Fighting the ghosts	83
It was not answers that judges needed	85
Law works as needed	88
The day difficult for farewell	90
Attack on the broad front	92
The united forces in operation	94
The first interrogation	96
Whatever done was of no good	98
The first President in Iraq	100

Flight dedicated to Lithuania	101
A short festivity for a soul	
In the square – participants of the meeting	
Marathon of meetings	109
The fall of the mayor – the start of actions	112
Each evening – to the nation	113
Labyrinths of law and ethics	115
Signals from Washington and Tarandė	
The Council failed to defend the President	121
The aim was to ruin a visit	123
Impeachment was approaching relentlessly	124
Self-sacrifice is the value	127
A tool for removal of the President	
In the captions – the bugaboo of mafia	133
The truth is enveloped in secrets	134
The pastors took up the struggle	
Not ebbing wave of trials	139
The press is nothing else but the press	142
Shadows darkening the light	
The requirement to fulfil the programme	151
Specificities of national security	154
Reporters in smocks	
In politics no place for love	. 158
The programmed aim	. 161
On the streets in Vilnius – thousands	162
Confusion and twilight	. 164
A repulsive grimace	. 166
Verdict to the Man of the Year	
The year as the continuous drama	169
Athens and referendum	. 174
In summer – in short sleeves	. 179
Speech by H. E. Mr. Rolandas Paksas, President of the Republic of	
Lithuania, during the ceremony of unveiling of the monument	105
to King Mindaugas. Vilnius, 6 July 2003	100
Guilty for the sins of the predecessors	100
The Mayor in the role of a buffoon	. 193

The road paved with frauds	194
The method of fight – a sacrilege	
Great disappointment of the professor	200
The minister spread rumours	202
February 16 – without slaps	204
Perfidy predetermines the steps	206
Absurd charges rejected	209
Security was withholding information	
Fantasies on the theme of impeachment	214
One-year work	218
How fabrications come to life	223
Isolation of the head of the State	
The file was returned with a cover-letter	227
Courage to come to the President	
The professor's hand was conducting	232
Ill-fated eclipse	236
Not made himself at home in Lithuania	242
Honour of the officer is zero	246
Doctor of psychological sciences	249
The finish line of the impeachment	250
Like on the scaffold	253
Remuneration for naïve idealism	
And who are the judges?	
The President's word to the Seimas	
The foreseen plan fulfilled	263
Address to the people of Lithuania by H.E. Mr. Rolandas Paksas on	
the eve of impeachment. 5 April 2004	265
The Speech of the President Rolandas Paksas in the Seimas before	
the Vote on the Impeachment against the President of the	260
Republic of Lithuania. 6 April 2004	268
On human and civil rights	274
Epilogue	2/6
Index of personal names	- 2//